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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

(In Thousands)

 June 30,  December 31,  
 2010  2009  
ASSETS       
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,227 $ 15,398 
Real estate held for sale – developed or under development  130,789  124,801 
Real estate held for sale – undeveloped  78,254  57,201 
Real estate held for use, net  136,467  101,863 
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate  3,257  3,391 
Deferred tax assets  170  8,296 
Other assets  22,590  17,640 
Total assets $ 384,754 $ 328,590 
       
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 28,192 $ 16,247 
Accrued interest and property taxes  3,922  3,401 
Deposits  8,686  7,700 
Debt  125,423  81,105 
Other liabilities  1,731  2,224 
Total liabilities  167,954  110,677 
       
Commitments and contingencies       
       
Equity:       

Stratus stockholders’ equity:       
Preferred stock  -  - 
Common stock  83  83 
Capital in excess of par value of common stock  197,493  197,333 
Accumulated deficit  (49,242)  (35,999)
Common stock held in treasury  (17,972)  (17,941)

Total Stratus stockholders’ equity  130,362  143,476 
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary  86,438  74,437 

Total equity  216,800  217,913 
Total liabilities and equity $ 384,754 $ 328,590 
       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended  
 June 30,  June 30,  
 2010  2009  2010  2009  
Revenues:             

Real estate $ 595 $ 1,894 $ 1,469 $ 2,085 
Rental income  1,132  960  2,429  2,133 
Commissions, management fees and other  38  636  167  804 

Total revenues  1,765  3,490  4,065  5,022 
Cost of sales:             

Real estate, net  1,831  3,035  3,937  4,096 
Rental  666  786  1,411  1,617 
Depreciation  409  384  829  824 

Total cost of sales  2,906  4,205  6,177  6,537 
General and administrative expenses  1,571  1,935  3,403  4,014 

Total costs and expenses  4,477  6,140  9,580  10,551 
Operating loss  (2,712)  (2,650)  (5,515)  (5,529)
Interest income  10  15  24  261 
Other income  -  567  228  567 
Loss on extinguishment of debt  -  (182)  -  (182)
(Loss) gain on interest rate cap agreement  (1)  103  (25)  70 
Loss before income taxes and equity in unconsolidated affiliate’s loss  (2,703)  (2,147)  (5,288)  (4,813)
Equity in unconsolidated affiliate’s loss  (73)  (108)  (149)  (182)
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes  (8,876)  707  (7,995)  1,604 
Net loss  (11,652)  (1,548)  (13,432)  (3,391)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary  118  104  189  210 
Net loss attributable to Stratus common stock $ (11,534) $ (1,444) $ (13,243) $ (3,181)
             
Net loss per share attributable to Stratus common stock:             

Basic and diluted $ (1.55) $ (0.19) $ (1.78) $ (0.43)
             
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:             

Basic and diluted  7,465  7,435  7,461  7,441 
             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)

(In Thousands)

 Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2010  2009  
Cash flow from operating activities:      
Net loss $ (13,432) $ (3,391)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash       

used in operating activities:       
Depreciation  829  824 
Loss (gain) on interest rate cap agreement  25  (70)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  -  182 
Cost of real estate sold  1,122  1,520 
Deferred income taxes  7,973  (1,670)
Stock-based compensation  289  346 
Equity in unconsolidated affiliate’s loss  149  182 
Deposits  (2,169)  (747)
Purchases and development of real estate properties  (25,083)  (20,574)
Municipal utility district reimbursements  -  3,387 
Decrease in other assets  470  730 
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other  (1,001)  567 

Net cash used in operating activities  (30,828)  (18,714)
       
Cash flow from investing activities:       
Development of commercial leasing properties  (26,724)  (15,238)
Proceeds from matured U.S. treasury securities  -  15,391 
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate  (15)  (260)
Other  -  40 
Net cash used in investing activities  (26,739)  (67)
       
Cash flow from financing activities:       
Borrowings from revolving credit facility  15,359  10,000 
Payments on revolving credit facility  (1,333)  (1,569)
Borrowings from project and term loans  34,500  4,700 
Payments on project and term loans  (4,208)  (398)
Noncontrolling interest contributions  12,190  23,000 
Net payments for stock-based awards  (7)  (96)
Purchases of Stratus common shares  -  (404)
Financing costs  (1,105)  - 
Net cash provided by financing activities  55,396  35,233 
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (2,171)  16,452 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  15,398  17,097 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 13,227 $ 33,549 
       
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (Unaudited)

(In Thousands)

 Stratus Stockholders’ Equity       
                            
             Accum-               
             ulated  Common Stock  Total      
 Common Stock        Other  Held in Treasury  Stratus  Non-    
       Capital in  Accum-  Compre-  Number     Stock-  controlling   
 Number  At Par  Excess of  ulated  hensive  of  At  holders’  Interest in  Total  
 of Shares Value  Par Value  Deficit  Loss  Shares  Cost  Equity  Subsidiary  Equity  
                              
Balance at December 31, 2009  8,315 $ 83 $ 197,333 $ (35,999) $ - 873 $ (17,941) $ 143,476 $ 74,437 $217,913 
Exercised and issued stock-based awards                              

and other  32  -  (129)  -  - -  -  (129)  -  (129)
Stock-based compensation  -  -  289  -  - -  -  289  -  289 
Tender of shares for stock-based awards  -  -  -  -  - 4  (31)  (31)  -  (31)
Noncontrolling interest contributions  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  12,190  12,190 
Comprehensive income (loss):                              

Net loss  -  -  -  (13,243)  - -  -  (13,243)  (189)  (13,432)
Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income (loss)  -  -  -  (13,243)  - -  -  (13,243)  (189)  (13,432)
Balance at June 30, 2010  8,347 $ 83 $ 197,493 $ (49,242) $ - 877 $ (17,972) $ 130,362 $ 86,438 $216,800 
                              

Balance at December 31, 2008  8,282 $ 83 $ 196,692 $ (30,095) $ (3) 819 $ (17,441) $ 149,236 $ 25,286 $174,522 
Exercised and issued stock-based awards                              

and other  26  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  - 
Stock-based compensation  -  -  388  -  - -  -  388  -  388 
Tender of shares for stock-based awards  -  -  -  -  - 5  (96)  (96)  -  (96)
Purchases of Stratus common shares  -  -  -  -  - 49  (404)  (404)  -  (404)
Noncontrolling interest contributions  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  23,000  23,000 
Comprehensive income (loss):                              

Net loss  -  -  -  (3,181)  - -  -  (3,181)  (210)  (3,391)
Other comprehensive income, net of
taxes:                     

 
 

 
      

Unrealized gain on U.S. treasury                              
securities  -  -  -  -  3 -  -  3  -  3 

Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  3 -  -  3  -  3 
Total comprehensive income (loss)  -  -  -  (3,181)  3 -  -  (3,178)  (210)  (3,388)
Balance at June 30, 2009  8,308 $ 83 $ 197,080 $ (33,276) $ - 873 $ (17,941) $ 145,946 $ 48,076 $194,022 
                              
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1.  GENERAL
The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
for the year ended December 31, 2009, included in Stratus Properties Inc.’s (Stratus) Annual Report on Form 10-K (Stratus 2009 Form 10-K) filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). In the opinion of management, the accompanying consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments
(consisting only of normal recurring items) considered necessary for a fair statement of the financial position of Stratus at June 30, 2010, and the results of
operations for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, and cash flows for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 and
2009. Operating results for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2010, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for
the year ending December 31, 2010.

2.  EARNINGS PER SHARE
Stratus’ basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock was calculated by dividing the loss by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period.

Stock options and restricted stock units representing approximately 130,300 shares for the second quarter of 2010, approximately 155,000 shares for the
second quarter of 2009, approximately 131,900 shares for the first six months of 2010 and approximately 155,900 shares for the first six months of 2009 were
excluded from weighted average common shares outstanding for purposes of calculating diluted net loss per share because they were anti-dilutive.

3.  JOINT VENTURE WITH CANYON-JOHNSON URBAN FUND II, L.P.
Effective May 1, 2008, Stratus entered into a joint venture with Canyon-Johnson Urban Fund II, L.P. (Canyon-Johnson) for the development of a 36-story
mixed-use development in downtown Austin, Texas, anchored by a W Hotel & Residences (the W Austin Hotel & Residences project). Stratus’ initial capital
contributions to the joint venture totaled $31.8 million, which consisted of Stratus’ purchase of a 1.76 acre tract of land located across the street from Austin
City Hall, the related property and development agreements for the land and other project costs incurred by Stratus before May 1, 2008.

Stratus currently accounts for this joint venture as a variable interest entity (VIE) of which Stratus is the primary beneficiary. As a result, the assets, liabilities
and results of operations of the joint venture are included in Stratus’ consolidated financial statements.

Stratus is the manager of, and has an approximate 40 percent interest in, the joint venture. Canyon-Johnson has an approximate 60 percent interest in the
joint venture. Decisions for the joint venture are made by unanimous vote of the partners. In the aggregate, Canyon-Johnson will contribute approximately
60 percent of the joint venture’s required capital and Stratus will contribute approximately 40 percent. As of June 30, 2010, capital contributions totaled
$65.3 million for Stratus and $87.3 million for Canyon-Johnson. The joint venture has a construction loan and a second lien loan to finance the remaining
project costs (see below).

On October 21, 2009, the joint venture obtained construction financing from Beal Bank Nevada (Beal Bank) (Beal Bank loan agreement). Pursuant to the
Beal Bank loan agreement, the joint venture may borrow up to an aggregate of $120 million to fund the construction, development and marketing costs of
the W Austin Hotel & Residences project. An initial advance under the Beal Bank loan agreement of $3.4 million was made at closing. Additional advances
were made in July 2010 totaling $16.8 million, and thereafter advances are expected to be made monthly until the loan is fully funded.

On April 6, 2010, Stratus and Canyon-Johnson amended the operating agreement for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project joint venture, effective March
31, 2010, to provide that each partner will make an additional $0.8 million contribution to the joint venture to fund construction costs of the W Austin Hotel
& Residences project. These contributions were made by the partners in March 2010, after which capital contributions totaled $63.4 million for Stratus and
$85.5 million for Canyon-Johnson. Additionally, on June 24, 2010, Stratus and Canyon-Johnson further amended the operating agreement to provide that
each partner will make an additional $1.9 million contribution to the joint venture to fund certain additional
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construction costs, after which contributions totaled $65.3 million for Stratus and $87.3 million for Canyon-Johnson.

On April 6, 2010, Stratus and Canyon-Johnson entered into a $30 million loan agreement with Hunter’s Glen/Ford Investments I LLC (the Ford loan
agreement) effective as of March 31, 2010, secured by a second lien on the W Austin Hotel & Residences project assets to fund construction, development
and marketing costs of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project. See Note 5 for further discussion of the Ford loan agreement.

On August 1, 2008, the joint venture paid $0.7 million to enter into an agreement to cap the floating London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) on the W
Austin Hotel & Residences project construction loan at 4.5 percent (see Note 4). The LIBOR cap notional amount varies based on originally projected loan
balances throughout the term of the loan. The agreement terminates on July 1, 2011.

A Stratus subsidiary has been designated as the developer of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project and will be paid a $6.0 million developer’s fee over
the term of construction. Stratus received development fees totaling $0.4 million in each of the second quarters of 2010 and 2009 and $0.9 million in each of
the first six months of 2010 and 2009, which have been eliminated in consolidation. Development fees received through June 30, 2010 totaled $3.1 million.

Upon formation of the joint venture, Stratus performed an initial evaluation and concluded that the joint venture was a VIE and that Stratus was the primary
beneficiary. Stratus reevaluated the primary beneficiary of the joint venture upon adoption of new consolidation guidance, effective January 1, 2010, (see
Note 8) and concluded that Stratus is still the primary beneficiary, as Stratus has the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the joint
venture’s financial performance. Stratus also reevaluated the VIE status and primary beneficiary of the joint venture as of the amendments to the operating
agreement (March 31, 2010 and June 24, 2010), and concluded that the joint venture is still a VIE, and Stratus is still the primary beneficiary. Accordingly,
the W Austin Hotel & Residences project has been consolidated in Stratus’ financial statements. Stratus will continue to periodically evaluate the primary
beneficiary of this joint venture in accordance with applicable accounting guidance.

At June 30, 2010, Stratus’ consolidated balance sheet includes $229.1 million in total assets and $71.4 million in total liabilities associated with the W
Austin Hotel & Residences project. The assets associated with the W Austin Hotel & Residences project can only be used to settle obligations of the joint
venture. The $229.1 million of total assets included $6.3 million of cash and cash equivalents, $98.2 million of real estate held for sale – developed or under
development, $108.5 million of real estate held for use and $16.1 million of other assets. The $71.4 million of total liabilities included $27.6 million of
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, $2.0 million of accrued interest and property taxes, $8.4 million of deposits and $33.4 million of debt. Stratus also
guarantees certain obligations of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project (see Note 5).

Profits and losses between partners in a real estate venture should be allocated based on how changes in net assets of the venture would affect cash payments
to the investors over the life of the venture and on its liquidation. The amount of the ultimate profits earned by the W Austin Hotel & Residences project will
affect the ultimate profit sharing ratios because of provisions in the joint venture agreement which would require Stratus to return certain previously received
distributions to Canyon-Johnson under certain circumstances. Accordingly, the W Austin Hotel & Residences project’s cumulative profits or losses are
allocated based on a hypothetical liquidation of the venture’s net assets as of each balance sheet date because of the uncertainty of the ultimate profits and,
therefore, profit-sharing ratios. At June 30, 2010, the cumulative losses for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project were allocated based on 43 percent for
Stratus and 57 percent for Canyon-Johnson.
 

4.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Fair value accounting guidance includes a fair value hierarchy that is intended to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements and
related disclosures. The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or
unobservable. Observable inputs reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from
independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect a reporting entity’s pricing based upon their own market assumptions.
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The fair value hierarchy consists of the following three levels:

Level 1 – Inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Inputs are quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in an active market, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that
are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable and market-corroborated inputs which are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data.

Level 3 – Inputs are derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or value drivers are unobservable.

As of June 30, 2010, Stratus’ financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis totaled less than $1 thousand.

Summarized below are the carrying values and estimated fair values of financial assets and liabilities (in thousands).

 June 30, 2010   December 31, 2009  
 Carrying  Fair   Carrying   Fair  
 Value  Value   Value   Value  
             
Cash and cash equivalentsa $ 13,227 $ 13,227 $ 15,398 $ 15,398 
Accounts and notes receivablea  308  308  1,734  1,734 
Interest rate cap agreementb  -c  -c  25  25 
Accounts payable, accrued             

liabilities, accrued interest and             
property taxesa  32,114  32,114  19,648  19,648 

Debtd  125,423  124,491  81,105  78,571 
             

a.  Fair value approximates the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of these instruments.
b.  Recorded at fair value. Observable inputs, such as LIBOR, are used to determine fair value (see below).
c.  Rounds to less than $1 thousand.
d.  Generally recorded at cost. Fair value of substantially all of Stratus’ debt is estimated based on discounted future expected cash flows at estimated current

interest rates. The fair value of debt does not represent the amounts that will ultimately be paid upon the maturities of the loans.

Interest Rate Cap Agreement.  On August 1, 2008, Stratus’ joint venture with Canyon-Johnson entered into an agreement to cap the floating LIBOR rate on
its W Austin Hotel & Residences project construction loan at 4.5 percent through July 1, 2011, to manage interest rate risk (see Note 3). Stratus uses an
interest rate pricing model that relies on market observable inputs such as LIBOR to measure the fair value of the interest rate cap agreement. Stratus also
evaluated the counterparty credit risk associated with the interest rate cap agreement, which is considered a Level 3 input, but did not consider such risk to be
significant. Therefore, the interest rate cap agreement is classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Stratus recorded non-cash charges totaling $1
thousand in the second quarter of 2010 and $25 thousand in the first six months of 2010, and non-cash gains totaling $103 thousand in the second quarter of
2009 and $70 thousand in the first six months of 2009 related to fluctuations in fair value of the interest rate cap agreement.

5.  DEBT TRANSACTIONS
Ford Loan Agreement. On April 6, 2010, Stratus and Canyon-Johnson entered into a $30 million loan agreement with Hunter’s Glen/Ford Investments I LLC
(the Ford loan agreement) effective as of March 31, 2010, secured by a second lien on the W Austin Hotel & Residences project assets. Amounts borrowed
under the Ford loan agreement bear interest at an annual rate equal to 17.5 percent. Interest will accrue and can either be paid annually or added to the
principal. The outstanding principal and accrued unpaid interest are due at maturity on March 31, 2012. The lender will have the option to extend the loan
maturity date on the Ford loan agreement for two additional one-year periods upon payment by the joint venture of a $50,000 extension fee for each of the
respective extension options exercised. Optional prepayments made after the first anniversary are not subject to prepayment premiums or fees. In addition,
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after one year from the first borrowing, the lender, with permission from Beal Bank, may require prepayment, but solely from the proceeds from the sale of W
Austin Hotel & Residences residential units. Stratus has guaranteed payment of principal and interest under the loan and completion of the project in
connection with this loan agreement. In addition, the Ford loan agreement contains a covenant requiring that Stratus maintain a minimum total stockholders’
equity balance of $120 million.

Additionally, the Ford loan agreement provides for a profits interest in the joint venture. The profits interest provides that Ford will receive 95 percent of the
operating cash flow and net proceeds from capital events of the joint venture up to a maximum payment of $750,000 if paid on the first anniversary date of
the Ford loan agreement and increased each full or partial month thereafter by $62,500 until the Ford loan and profits interest are paid in full.

An initial advance under the Ford loan agreement of $10 million was made at closing, and an additional advance of $11 million was made on April 19, 2010.
The final advance of $9 million was made on May 17, 2010.

Comerica Revolving Credit Facility. On April 7, 2010, Stratus extended and modified its credit facility with Comerica, effective as of March 31, 2010, such
that the existing $45 million facility was replaced with a $35 million revolving loan and a $10 million term loan. Any amounts repaid under the $10 million
term loan are not available for future advance to Stratus. The applicable interest rate for the revolving loan is LIBOR plus 4 percent, with a minimum rate of 6
percent, and the applicable interest rate for the term loan is LIBOR plus 5 percent, with a minimum rate of 7 percent. The outstanding principal from both
loans is due at maturity on May 30, 2012.

Interest payments are due monthly on amounts outstanding under the $35 million revolving loan. The $10 million term loan will require monthly interest
only payments for the first year, and quarterly principal payments of $0.5 million beginning on June 1, 2011, in addition to the monthly interest payments. In
addition, any distributions received by Stratus from its investment in the W Austin Hotel & Residences project shall, after repayment of any amounts due
under the Beal Bank and Ford loan agreements, be paid to Comerica and applied against the $10 million term loan to the extent of any outstanding
amounts.  The excess of such distributions over the outstanding balance of the term loan will reduce the availability under the term loan. The revised
Comerica revolving loan and term loan agreements also increase Stratus’ minimum net worth covenant from $80 million to $120 million.

Unsecured Term Loans. On April 7, 2010, Stratus extended and modified its seven unsecured term loans with First American Asset Management (FAAM)
effective as of March 31, 2010. Stratus repaid $2.0 million in March 2010, and $2.0 million in June 2010, and the remaining maturities are $9.0 million in
December 2011, $3.5 million in December 2012, $15.0 million in December 2013 and $8.5 million in December 2014. The applicable interest rate for all
seven unsecured term loans is 8.75 percent. In addition, the debt service coverage ratio covenant contained in the loan agreements was modified such that
Stratus will remain compliant with the covenant so long as Stratus maintains total stockholders’ equity of no less than $120 million. The modified loan
agreements prohibit common stock repurchases while any of the loans are outstanding. The modified loan agreements for three of the loans totaling $18.5
million maturing in 2012 and 2013 prohibit prepayment before December 31, 2010. From January 1, 2011, until one year prior to the maturity dates, Stratus
may prepay the loans, subject to applicable prepayment penalties. Beginning one year prior to the maturity dates, Stratus may prepay the loans with no
prepayment penalties. The modified loan agreements for two of the loans totaling $8.5 million maturing in 2014 prohibit prepayment before December 31,
2011. From January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013, Stratus may prepay the loans, subject to applicable prepayment penalties. Beginning January 1, 2014,
Stratus may prepay the loans with no prepayment penalties.
 
Beal Bank Loan. On October 21, 2009, the joint venture obtained construction financing from Beal Bank Nevada (Beal Bank) (Beal Bank loan agreement).
Pursuant to the Beal Bank loan agreement, the joint venture may borrow up to an aggregate of $120 million to fund the construction, development and
marketing costs of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project. An initial advance under the Beal Bank loan agreement of $3.4 million was made at closing.
Additional advances were made in July 2010 totaling $16.8 million, and thereafter advances are expected to be made monthly until the loan is fully funded.
 
Effective June 30, 2010, the joint venture and Beal Bank entered into a modification agreement, which increased the annual interest rate applicable to
amounts borrowed under the Beal Bank loan agreement to
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The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate, as it changes from time to time, plus 6¾ percent. The prior applicable annual interest rate was The Wall Street Journal
Prime Rate, as it changes from time to time, plus 6¼ percent.
 
Interest Capitalization. Stratus capitalized all of its interest costs totaling $3.0 million in the second quarter of 2010, $1.5 million in the second quarter of
2009, $4.6 million in the first six months of 2010 and $2.8 million in the first six months of 2009.

6.  INCOME TAXES
Under current tax accounting guidance, companies are required to determine an estimated annual effective tax rate to apply to their interim pre-tax income or
loss, and the estimated annual effective income tax rate is required to be revised, if necessary, to reflect the company's best current estimate as of the end of
each successive interim period during the year. If a reliable estimate cannot be made, the actual effective income tax rate for the year-to-date period may be
the best estimate of the annual effective income tax rate.

During 2008, Stratus concluded that estimating a consistent annual effective income tax rate was increasingly difficult because of the uncertainty in
forecasting its taxable income or loss since such amounts are primarily dependent upon asset sales which are difficult to predict with reasonable certainty and
may vary significantly from period to period. Additionally, the ability to forecast is increasingly difficult in light of the current economic environment for
real estate. Stratus believes that such uncertainty goes beyond normal market variations and forecasting an annual effective income tax rate would not
provide a meaningful estimate. As such, Stratus believes that the actual year-to-date effective income tax rate is the best estimate of the annual effective
income tax rate. Stratus’ benefit from income taxes has been calculated utilizing its actual effective income tax rate for the three-month and six-month
periods ended June 30, 2010.

As further described in Notes 1 and 7 of the 2009 Form 10-K, Stratus recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities based on the tax effects of temporary
differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and for tax credits.  Stratus
periodically evaluates its deferred taxes for recoverability considering the relative impact of negative and positive evidence, including historical profitability
and projections of future taxable income.  Stratus establishes a valuation allowance to reduce its deferred tax assets and records a corresponding charge to
earnings if it is determined, based on available evidence at the time, that it is more likely than not that any portion of the deferred tax assets will not be
realized.  In evaluating the need for a valuation allowance, Stratus estimates future taxable income based on projections and ongoing tax strategies. This
process involves significant management judgment about assumptions that are subject to change based on variances between projected and actual operating
performance and changes in Stratus’ business environment or operating or financing plans.

Stratus’ deferred tax assets (net of deferred tax liabilities) before any valuation allowances totaled $8.4 million at December 31, 2009, and $10.0 million at
June 30, 2010. At December 31, 2009, Stratus had a deferred tax asset valuation allowance of $58,000. During the second quarter of 2010, Stratus provided
an additional valuation allowance of $9.8 million against its net deferred tax asset. In evaluating the recoverability of these deferred tax assets, Stratus
considered available positive and negative evidence, giving greater weight to the recent current losses, the absence of taxable income in the carry back
period and uncertainty regarding projected future financial results. As a result, Stratus concluded that there was not sufficient positive evidence supporting
the realizability of its deferred tax assets beyond an amount totaling $0.2 million.

Stratus’ future results of operations may be negatively impacted by its inability to realize a tax benefit for future tax losses or for items that will generate
additional deferred tax assets. Stratus’ future results of operations may be favorably impacted by reversals of valuation allowances if Stratus is able to
demonstrate sufficient positive evidence that its deferred tax assets will be realized.

The difference between Stratus’ consolidated effective income tax rate for the first six months of 2010 and the U.S. federal statutory tax rate of 35 percent was
primarily attributable to the change in Stratus’ deferred tax asset valuation allowance.
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The difference between Stratus’ consolidated effective income tax rate for the first six months 2009 and the U.S. federal statutory rate of 35 percent was
primarily attributable to state income tax expense and other permanent items.

7.  BUSINESS SEGMENTS
Stratus currently has two operating segments, “Real Estate Operations” and “Commercial Leasing.” The Real Estate Operations segment is comprised of all
Stratus’ real estate held for sale (developed, under development and undeveloped) in Austin, Texas, which consist of its properties in the Barton Creek
community, the Circle C community and Lantana, and certain portions of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project. For definitions of these property
classifications, see “Overview” located in Items 1 and 2 “Business and Properties” of the Stratus 2009 Form 10-K.

The Commercial Leasing segment primarily includes the two office buildings at 7500 Rialto Boulevard. In addition, the commercial leasing segment
includes a retail building and a bank building in Barton Creek Village, two retail buildings and a bank building in the Circle C Community, and certain
portions of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project.

Stratus uses operating income or loss to measure the performance of each segment. Stratus allocates general and administrative expenses between the
segments based on projected annual revenues for each segment. Stratus also allocates the W Austin Hotel & Residences capital expenditures and assets
between the segments based on projected cost of construction for each segment. Accordingly, the following segment information reflects management’s
determinations that may not be indicative of what actual financial performance of each segment would be if it were an independent entity.

Segment data presented below were prepared on the same basis as Stratus’ consolidated financial statements.

 
Real Estate
Operationsa  

Commercial
Leasing  Other  Total  

 (In Thousands)  
Three Months Ended June 30, 2010             
Revenues $ 633 $ 1,132 $ - $ 1,765 
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation  (1,831)  (666)  -  (2,497)
Depreciation  (47)  (362)  -  (409)
General and administrative expenses  (892)  (679)  -  (1,571)
Operating loss $ (2,137) $ (575) $ - $ (2,712)
             
Capital expenditures $ 14,689 $ 16,419 $ - $ 31,108 
Total assets at June 30, 2010 $ 228,494 $ 156,090 $ 170b $ 384,754 
             

Three Months Ended June 30, 2009             
Revenues $ 2,530 $ 960 $ - $ 3,490 
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation  (3,035)  (786)  -  (3,821)
Depreciation  (59)  (325)  -  (384)
General and administrative expenses  (1,206)  (729)  -  (1,935)
Operating loss $ (1,770) $ (880) $ - $ (2,650)
             
Capital expenditures $ 12,120 $ 9,085 $ - $ 21,205 
Total assets at June 30, 2009 $ 184,629 $ 89,447 $ 9,391b $ 283,467 
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Real Estate
Operationsa  

Commercial
Leasing  Other  Total  

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010             
Revenues $ 1,636 $ 2,429 $ - $ 4,065 
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation  (3,937)  (1,411)  -  (5,348)
Depreciation  (102)  (727)  -  (829)
General and administrative expenses  (1,932)  (1,471)  -  (3,403)
Operating loss $ (4,335) $ (1,180) $ - $ (5,515)
             
Capital expenditures $ 25,083 $ 26,724 $ - $ 51,807 
             

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009             
Revenues $ 2,889 $ 2,133 $ - $ 5,022 
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation  (4,096)  (1,617)  -  (5,713)
Depreciation  (126)  (698)  -  (824)
General and administrative expenses  (2,502)  (1,512)  -  (4,014)
Operating loss $ (3,835) $ (1,694) $ - $ (5,529)
             
Capital expenditures $ 20,574 $ 15,238 $ - $ 35,812 
             

a.  Includes sales commissions, management fees and other revenues together with related expenses.
b.  Primarily includes deferred tax assets.

8.  NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD
Consolidations. In May 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued accounting guidance to replace the quantitative-based risks and
rewards calculation for determining which enterprise, if any, has a controlling financial interest in a VIE with an approach focused on identifying which
enterprise has the power to direct the activities of a VIE that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and (1) the obligation to absorb
expected losses of the entity or (2) the right to receive expected residual returns from the entity. It also requires ongoing assessments of whether an enterprise
is the primary beneficiary of a VIE. Additionally, this guidance amends the consideration of related party relationships in the determination of the primary
beneficiary of a VIE by providing, among other things, an exception with respect to de facto agency relationships in certain circumstances. This guidance is
effective for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2009. Stratus’ adoption of this guidance effective January 1, 2010, did not have a
significant impact on its financial reporting and disclosures.

9.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Stratus evaluated events after June 30, 2010, and through the date the financial statements were issued, and determined that any events or transactions
occurring during this period that would require recognition or disclosure are appropriately reflected in Stratus’ financial statements and the notes thereto.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

OVERVIEW

Management’s discussion and analysis presented below should be read in conjunction with our discussion and analysis of financial results contained in
our 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K (2009 Form 10-K) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The operating results summarized in
this report are not necessarily indicative of our future operating results. All subsequent references to “Notes” refer to Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements (unaudited), unless otherwise stated.

We are engaged in the acquisition, development, management, operation and sale of commercial, multi-family and residential real estate properties located
primarily in the Austin, Texas area. We primarily generate revenues from sales of developed properties and through rental income from our commercial
properties. Developed property sales can include an individual tract of land that has been developed and permitted for residential use or a developed lot with
a home already built on it. We may, on occasion, sell properties under development or undeveloped properties, if opportunities arise that we believe will
maximize overall asset values.

Our principal real estate holdings are in southwest Austin, Texas. The number of developed lots, developed or under development acreage and undeveloped
acreage as of June 30, 2010, that comprise our principal development projects are presented in the following table.

   Acreage   
   Developed or Under Development  Undeveloped   
 Developed  Single  Multi-      Single      Total
 Lots  Family  Family  Commercial  Total  Family  Commercial  Total  Acreage
Austin                  

Barton Creek 121 119 249 368 736 749 28  777 1,513
Lantana - - - - - - 223 223 223
Circle C 29 - - 35 35 148 352  500 535
W Austin Hotel                  

& Residences - - - 2a 2 - - - 2
San Antonio                  

Camino Real - - - - - - 2 2 2
Total 150 119 249 405 773 897 605 1,502 2,275
                  

a.  Represents a city block in downtown Austin planned for a mixture of hotel, residential, retail, office and entertainment uses.

Our other Austin holdings at June 30, 2010, consisted of two 75,000-square-foot office buildings at 7500 Rialto Boulevard (7500 Rialto) located in our
Lantana development, a 22,000-square-foot retail complex representing phase one of Barton Creek Village and two retail buildings totaling 21,000 square
feet at the 5700 Slaughter retail complex in the Circle C community.

The continued softness in the real estate market, among other factors, significantly impacted our consolidated financial results. In addition, we recorded a
valuation allowance in the amount of $9.8 million against our net deferred tax assets in the second quarter of 2010 upon the conclusion that it was not more
likely than not that these assets will be realized. In the second quarter of 2010, our revenues totaled $1.8 million and our net loss attributable to common
stock totaled $11.5 million, compared with revenues of $3.5 million and a net loss attributable to common stock of $1.4 million for the second quarter of
2009. For the first six months of 2010, our revenues totaled $4.1 million and our net loss attributable to common stock totaled $13.2 million, compared with
revenues of $5.0 million and a net loss attributable to common stock of $3.2 million for the first six months of 2009. Our financial condition and results of
operations are highly dependent upon market conditions for real estate activity in Austin, Texas. Our future operating cash flows and, ultimately, our ability
to develop our properties and expand our business will be largely dependent on the level of our real estate sales. In turn, these sales will be significantly
affected by future real estate market conditions in Austin, Texas, including development costs, interest rate levels, the availability of credit to finance real
estate transactions, demand for residential and commercial real estate, and regulatory factors including our land use and development entitlements.
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Current economic conditions have also resulted in a general decline in leasing activity across the United States (U.S.), and have caused vacancy rates to
increase in most markets, including Austin, Texas. Investment sales activity in the U.S. declined sharply during 2008 because of, among other factors, limited
availability and increased cost of financing, especially the absence of securitized debt, which was the source of heightened investment activity, and the
resulting gap between buyer and seller expectations of value. Sales activity has yet to return to pre-2008 levels.

Periods of economic slowdown or recession, rising interest rates, tightening of the credit markets, declining demand for or increased supply of real estate, or
the public perception that any of these events may occur can adversely affect our business. These conditions could result in a general decline in rents, which
in turn would reduce revenue from leases. In addition, these conditions could lead to a decline in property values as well as a decline in funds invested in
commercial real estate and related assets, which in turn may reduce revenues from leases and development fees.

U.S. credit markets have yet to fully recover, and this continuing issue is impacting the broader U.S. economy. Commercial real estate lenders have
substantially tightened underwriting standards or have withdrawn from the lending market, materially impacting liquidity in the real estate debt markets,
making financing terms for owners of retail properties less attractive, and in certain cases resulting in the unavailability of certain types of debt financing.
Tighter lending standards and higher borrowing costs have exerted downward pressure on the value and liquidity of real estate assets which will impact the
values we could obtain from the sale of our properties. These factors may make it more difficult for us to sell properties or may adversely affect the price we
receive for properties that we do sell, as prospective buyers may experience increased costs of debt financing or difficulties in obtaining such financing. Our
future performance will, in part, be dependent upon the recovery of the credit markets and the underlying strength of the U.S. economy. Given the current
business climate in which we are operating and the numerous uncertainties related to our business, including the rate of sales, sales prices, and mortgage
constraints, it is difficult to project operating and financial results for 2010 and later years.

BUSINESS STRATEGY

We continue to focus on our near-term goal of developing our properties and projects in a difficult economic climate and our long-term goal of maximizing
the value of our development communities. We believe that Austin, Texas, continues to be a desirable market and many of our developments are in locations
that are unique and where approvals and entitlements, which we have already obtained, are increasingly difficult to secure. Real estate development in
southwest Austin historically has been constrained as a result of various restrictions imposed by the City of Austin (the City) and several special interest
groups have also traditionally opposed development in the area where most of our property is located. We believe that many of our developments have
inherent value given their unique nature and location and that this value should be sustainable in the future.

Our long-term success will depend on our ability to maximize the value of our real estate through obtaining additional required approvals that permit us to
develop and sell our properties in a timely manner at a reasonable cost. In addition, we continue to pursue additional development opportunities, and
currently believe we can obtain financing necessary for developing our properties, although our ability to obtain financing in the future, as well as the cost of
such financing, may be negatively impacted by current U.S. economic conditions. See “Risk Factors” located in Item 1A of our 2009 Form 10-K.

DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ACTIVITIES

W Austin Hotel & Residences. In 2005, the City selected our proposal to develop a mixed-use project in downtown Austin immediately north of the new City
Hall complex. The W Austin Hotel & Residences project includes an entire city block and is planned for a mixture of hotel, residential, retail, office and
entertainment uses. In 2006, we acquired the property for $15.1 million. We have executed agreements with Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc. for
the development of a W Hotel & Residences on the site. Effective May 1, 2008, we entered into a joint venture with Canyon-Johnson Urban Fund II, L.P.
(Canyon-Johnson) for the development of the W Austin Hotel & Residences project (see Note 3). Construction of the approximate $300 million project
commenced in the second quarter of 2008 and is proceeding as scheduled. We anticipate the hotel will open in December 2010. Condominium residences
will be completed on a floor-by-floor basis. We anticipate that completion of the condominium residences
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will begin in December 2010 and continue through mid-2011. As of July 30, 2010, we had 81 of the 159 condominium residences under contract. The sales
contracts are generally secured with buyer deposits of 10 percent of the purchase price. The project also includes a live music venue and production studio
with a maximum capacity of approximately 3,000 people. In addition to hosting concerts and private events, the venue will be the new home of Austin City
Limits. The venue is expected to begin operating in early 2011.

We currently consolidate the joint venture with Canyon-Johnson because the project is considered a variable interest entity (VIE) and we are considered the
primary beneficiary. If it is determined that the W Austin Hotel & Residences is no longer a VIE or that we are no longer the primary beneficiary of the joint
venture, the project will be deconsolidated from our financial statements.

For a discussion of the financing structure for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project see Note 3.

Crestview Station. In 2005, we formed a joint venture with Trammell Crow to acquire an approximate 74-acre tract at the intersection of Airport Boulevard
and Lamar Boulevard in Austin, Texas, for $7.7 million. The property, known as Crestview Station, is a single-family, multi-family, retail and office
development, which is located on the site of a commuter rail line. With Trammell Crow, we have completed environmental remediation, which the State of
Texas certified as complete in 2007, and permitting of the property. The initial phase of utility and roadway infrastructure is complete. Crestview Station sold
substantially all of its multi-family and commercial properties in 2007 and one commercial site in the first quarter of 2008. The joint venture retained the
single-family component of Crestview Station and one commercial site. The joint venture has obtained permits to develop Crestview Station as a 450-unit
transit-oriented neighborhood. At June 30, 2010, our investment in the Crestview Station project totaled $3.3 million and the joint venture partnership had
$8.2 million of outstanding debt, of which we guarantee $1.4 million. A reserve for interest and property taxes through May 2011 has been established with
the lender. Scheduled principal payments begin in June 2011, and the loan matures in May 2012. We account for our 50 percent interest in the Crestview
Station joint venture under the equity method.

Residential. As of June 30, 2010, the number of our residential developed lots, lots under development and potential development by area are shown below
(excluding lots and units associated with our Canyon-Johnson and Crestview Station joint ventures):

 Residential Lots
 Developed  Under Development  Potential Development a  Total
Barton Creek:        

Calera:        
Calera Court Courtyard Homes 1 -  -  1
Calera Drive 8 -  -  8
Verano Drive 67 -  -  67

Amarra Drive:        
Phase I Lots 7 -  -  7
Phase II Lots 35 -  -  35
Townhomes - -  221  221
Phase III - 89  -  89

Mirador Estate 2 -  -  2
Wimberly Lane Phase II 1 -  -  1
Section N Multi-family - -  1,860  1,860
Other Barton Creek Sections - -  154  154

        
Circle C:        

Meridian 29 -  57  86
Total Residential Lots 150 89  2,292  2,531
        

a.  Our development of the properties identified under the heading “Potential Development” is dependent upon the approval of our development plans and
permits by governmental agencies, including the City. Those governmental agencies may either not approve one or more development plans and permit
applications related to such properties or require us to modify our development plans. Accordingly, our development strategy with respect to those
properties may change in the future. While we may be proceeding with approved infrastructure projects on some of these properties, they are not
considered to be “under development” for disclosure in this table unless other development activities necessary to fully realize the properties’ intended
final use are in progress or scheduled to commence in the near term.
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Calera. Calera is a residential subdivision with plat approval for 155 lots. During 2004, we began construction of 16 courtyard homes at Calera Court, the 16-
acre initial phase of the Calera subdivision. The second phase of Calera, Calera Drive, consisting of 53 single-family lots, many of which adjoin the Fazio
Canyons Golf Course, received final plat and construction permit approval in 2005. Construction of the final phase, known as Verano Drive, was completed
in July 2008 and includes 71 single-family lots. As of June 30, 2010, one courtyard home at Calera Court, eight lots at Calera Drive and 67 lots at Verano
Drive remained unsold.

Amarra Drive. Amarra Drive Phase I, which is the initial phase of the Amarra Drive subdivision, was completed in 2007 and includes eight lots with sizes
ranging from approximately one to four acres, some of which are course-side lots on the Fazio Canyons Golf Course and others are secluded lots adjacent to
the Nature Conservancy of Texas. As of June 30, 2010, seven Amarra Drive Phase I lots remained unsold. In 2008, we commenced development of Amarra
Drive Phase II, which consists of 35 lots on 51 acres. Development was substantially completed in October 2008, but no sales have occurred.

Mirador Estate. The Mirador subdivision consists of 34 estate lots, with each lot averaging approximately 3.5 acres in size. As of June 30, 2010, two Mirador
estate lots remained unsold.

Wimberly Lane. Wimberly Lane included two phases, with phase one consisting of 75 residential lots and phase two consisting of 47 residential lots. We
entered into a contract with a national homebuilder to sell 41 lots within the Wimberly Lane Phase II subdivision. We sold the last homebuilder lot in
January 2008, and have one Wimberly Lane lot remaining for sale.

Circle C. We are developing the Circle C community based on the entitlements secured in our Circle C settlement with the City. Our Circle C settlement, as
amended in 2004, permits development of 1.16 million square feet of commercial space, 504 multi-family units and 830 single family residential lots.
Meridian is an 800-lot residential development at the Circle C community. Development of Meridian included our contracts with three national
homebuilders to complete the construction and sales of 494 lots. We sold the final 13 lots for $0.9 million in the first quarter of 2010.

In 2006, we signed another contract with a national homebuilder for 42 additional lots. Development of those lots was substantially completed in April 2008.
In June 2009, the contract was terminated by the homebuilder. As of the date the contract was terminated, there were 30 remaining lots. In connection with
the termination, the homebuilder forfeited a deposit of $0.6 million, which we recorded as other income in the second quarter of 2009. We are currently
pursuing contracts with other homebuilders for the sale of the remaining lots. One lot was sold in August 2009 for $0.1 million and 29 lots remained unsold
as of June 30, 2010. The final phase of Meridian is expected to consist of 57 one-acre lots.
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Commercial. As of June 30, 2010, the number of square feet of our commercial property developed, under development and our potential development are
shown below (excluding property associated with our Canyon-Johnson and Crestview Station joint ventures):

 Commercial Property
 Developed  Under Development  Potential Development a  Total
Barton Creek:        

Barton Creek Village Phase I 22,000 -  -  22,000
Barton Creek Village Phase II - -  18,000  18,000
Entry Corner - -  5,000  5,000
Amarra Retail/Office - -  90,000  90,000
Section N - -  1,500,000  1,500,000

        
Circle C:        

Chase Ground Lease 4,000 -  -  4,000
5700 Slaughter 21,000 -  -  21,000
Parkside Village - 92,250  -  92,250
Tract 110 - -  760,000  760,000
Tract 101 - -  90,000  90,000
Tract 102 - -  25,000  25,000
Tract 114 - -  5,000  5,000

        
Lantana:        

7500 Rialto 150,000 -  -  150,000
Tract G06 - -  400,000  400,000
Tract GR1 - -  325,000  325,000
Tract G05 - -  260,000  260,000
Tract G07 - -  210,000  210,000
Tract CS5 - -  175,000  175,000
Tract CS1-CS3 - -  150,000  150,000
Tract L03 - -  100,000  100,000
Tract LR1 - -  75,000  75,000
Tract L04 - -  70,000  70,000

        
Austin 290 Tract - -  20,000  20,000
Total Square Feet 197,000 92,250  4,278,000  4,567,250
        

a.  Our development of the properties identified under the heading “Potential Development” is dependent upon the approval of our development plans and
permits by governmental agencies, including the City. Those governmental agencies may either not approve one or more development plans and permit
applications related to such properties or require us to modify our development plans. Accordingly, our development strategy with respect to those
properties may change in the future. While we may be proceeding with approved infrastructure projects on some of these properties, they are not
considered to be “under development” for disclosure in this table unless other development activities necessary to fully realize the properties’ intended
final use are in progress or scheduled to commence in the near term.

Barton Creek. The first phase of the Barton Creek Village includes a 22,000-square-foot retail complex and a 3,300-square-foot bank building within this
retail complex. As of June 30, 2010, the retail complex was 81 percent leased and the bank building is leased through January 2023.

Circle C. During the third quarter of 2008, we completed the construction of two retail buildings, totaling 21,000 square feet, at 5700 Slaughter. This retail
project also includes a 4,000-square-foot bank building on an existing ground lease. As of June 30, 2010, occupancy was approximately 91 percent for the
two retail buildings.

The Circle C community also includes Parkside Village, a 92,250-square-foot planned retail project. The project consists of a 33,650-square-foot full-service
movie theater and restaurant, a 13,600-square-foot medical clinic office, three tilt-wall retail buildings at 14,775 square feet, 8,075 square feet and 10,600
square feet, and two pads available for ground leases or build-to-suit retail or restaurant uses. We are pursuing final permits and entitlements to position the
project for commencement of construction when appropriate.

Lantana. Lantana is a partially developed, mixed-use real-estate development project. Lantana includes two 75,000-square-foot office buildings at 7500
Rialto. As of June 30, 2010, occupancy was 90 percent for the original office building and 94 percent for the second office building. As of June 30, 2010, we
had remaining entitlements for approximately 1.0 million square feet of office and retail use on 223 acres.
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Regional utility and road infrastructure is in place with capacity to serve Lantana at full build-out permitted under our existing entitlements.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

We are continually evaluating the development potential of our properties and will continue to consider opportunities to enter into transactions involving
our properties. As a result, and because of numerous other factors affecting our business activities as described herein, our past operating results are not
necessarily indicative of our future results.

Summary operating results follow (in thousands):

 Second Quarter  Six Months  
 2010  2009  2010  2009  
Revenues:         
Real estate operations $ 633 $ 2,530 $ 1,636 $ 2,889 
Commercial leasing  1,132  960  2,429  2,133 

Total revenues $ 1,765 $ 3,490 $ 4,065 $ 5,022 
             
Operating loss $ (2,712) $ (2,650) $ (5,515) $ (5,529)
             
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes $ (8,876) $ 707 $ (7,995) $ 1,604 
             
Net loss attributable to Stratus common stock $ (11,534) $ (1,444) $ (13,243) $ (3,181)
             

We have two operating segments, “Real Estate Operations” and “Commercial Leasing” (see Note 7). The following is a discussion of our operating results by
segment.

Real Estate Operations
Summary operating results for real estate operations follow (in thousands):

 Second Quarter  Six Months  
 2010  2009  2010  2009  
Revenues:         
Developed property sales $ 595 $ 1,894 $ 1,469 $ 2,085 
Commissions, management fees and other  38  636  167  804 

Total revenues  633  2,530  1,636  2,889 
             
Cost of sales, including depreciation  (1,878)  (3,094)  (4,039)  (4,222)
General and administrative expenses  (892)  (1,206)  (1,932)  (2,502)
             
Operating loss $ (2,137) $ (1,770) $ (4,335) $ (3,835)
             
 
Developed Property Sales. Residential property sales for the second-quarter and six-month periods of 2010 and 2009 included the following (revenues in
thousands):
 
 Second Quarter  
 2010  2009  
 Lots  Revenues  Lots  Revenues  
Barton Creek         

Calera Court Courtyard Homes 1 $            595 1 $            600 
         

Circle C         
Meridian - - 20 1,294 
Total Residential 1 $            595 21 $         1,894 
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 Six Months  
 2010  2009  
 Lots  Revenues  Lots  Revenues  
Barton Creek         

Calera Court Courtyard Homes 1 $            595 1 $            600 
         

Circle C         
Meridian 13 874 23 1,485 
Total Residential 14 $         1,469 24 $         2,085 

         

The decrease in developed property sales revenues resulted from a lower number of lots sold at Meridian primarily related to higher lot sales under
homebuilder contracts in the 2009 periods. Sales under homebuilder contracts were completed in January 2010.

Cost of Sales. Cost of sales includes cost of property sold, project operating and marketing expenses and allocated overhead costs, partly offset by reductions
for certain municipal utility district reimbursements. Cost of sales totaled $1.9 million for second-quarter 2010, $3.1 million for second-quarter 2009, $4.0
million for the first six months of 2010 and $4.2 million for the first six months of 2009. Cost of sales for the 2010 periods decreased compared to the 2009
periods primarily because of a decrease in developed property sales in 2010. Excluding Calera Court Courtyard homes, we sold 20 lots in second-quarter
2009 at an average cost of $42,100 per lot, 13 lots in the first six months of 2010 at an average cost of $43,800 per lot and 23 lots in the first six months of
2009 at an average cost of $42,200 per lot. Cost of sales for our real estate operations also include significant, recurring costs (including property taxes,
maintenance and marketing), which totaled $1.0 million for second-quarter 2010, $1.6 million for second-quarter 2009, $2.6 million for the first six months
of 2010 and $2.6 million for the first six months of 2009, and do not vary significantly with the number of property sales.

We are anticipating continued lower levels of lot sales in the next several quarters because of the continued weakness in the U.S. and Austin real estate
markets.

General and Administrative Expenses. Consolidated general and administrative expenses decreased to $1.6 million for second-quarter 2010 from $1.9
million for second-quarter 2009, and decreased to $3.4 million for the first six months of 2010 from $4.0 million for the first six months of 2009, primarily
because of lower professional service fees associated with SEC filings. General and administrative expenses allocated to real estate operations decreased to
$0.9 million for second-quarter 2010 from $1.2 million for second-quarter 2009 and decreased to $1.9 million for the first six months of 2010 from $2.5
million for the first six months of 2009, primarily as a result of lower projected real estate operations revenues as a percentage of total projected revenues in
2010. For more information about the allocation of general and administrative expenses to our operating segments, see Note 7.

Commercial Leasing
Summary commercial leasing operating results follow (in thousands):

 Second Quarter  Six Months  
 2010  2009  2010  2009  
Rental income $ 1,132 $ 960 $ 2,429 $ 2,133 
Rental property costs  (666)  (786)  (1,411)  (1,617)
Depreciation  (362)  (325)  (727)  (698)
General and administrative expenses  (679)  (729)  (1,471)  (1,512)
Operating loss $ (575) $ (880) $ (1,180) $ (1,694)
             

Rental Income. Rental income increased in the 2010 periods compared with the 2009 periods, primarily because of an increase in rental income at 5700
Slaughter ($0.1 million for the quarter and $0.3 million for the six-month period), which was in the initial leasing stage in 2009.

Rental Property Costs. Rental property costs decreased to $0.7 million for second-quarter 2010 from $0.8 million for second-quarter 2009, and decreased to
$1.4 million for the first six months of 2010 from $1.6
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million for the first six months of 2009. The decrease in rental property costs in the 2010 periods is primarily the result of a decrease in property management
expenses.

Non-Operating Results
Interest Income. Interest income totaled less than $0.1 million in the second quarters of 2010 and 2009, and in the first six months of 2010 and totaled $0.3
million in the first six months of 2009. The decrease in interest income primarily reflects a decrease in Barton Creek Municipal Utility District (MUD)
reimbursements and lower cash balances in the 2010 periods. Interest income included interest on Barton Creek MUD reimbursements totaling $0.2 million
in the first six months of 2009.  There were no Barton Creek MUD reimbursements in second-quarter 2009 or the 2010 periods.

Other Income, net. We recorded other income of $0.2 million in the first six months of 2010, which primarily reflects a reimbursement of deferred financing
costs for extinguished debt.  We also recorded other income of $0.6 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2009, which reflects a forfeited
deposit in connection with the termination of a homebuilder contract for the Circle C community.

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt. We recognized a loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.2 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2009, reflecting
the assignment of the W Austin Hotel & Residences construction loan to a Stratus subsidiary.

(Loss) Gain on Interest Rate Cap Agreement. We recognized a loss on the interest rate cap agreement of less than $0.1 million in the second quarter and first
six months of 2010 and recognized a gain of $0.1 million in the second quarter and first six months of 2009. The interest rate cap agreement relates to the W
Austin Hotel & Residences project construction loan (see Note 3).

Equity in Unconsolidated Affiliate’s Loss. We account for our 50 percent interest in our unconsolidated affiliate, Crestview Station, using the equity method.
Crestview Station sold substantially all of its multi-family and commercial properties in 2007 and one commercial site in the first quarter of 2008. Our equity
in Crestview Station’s losses totaled $0.1 million in the second quarters of 2010 and 2009, and for the first six months of 2010 and totaled $0.2 million for
the first six months of 2009, primarily reflecting operating losses recognized by Crestview Station because there were no sales.

(Provision for) Benefit from Income Taxes. We recorded a provision for income taxes of $8.9 million for second-quarter 2010 and $8.0 million for the first six
months of 2010, and recorded a income tax benefit of $0.7 million for second-quarter 2009 and $1.6 million for the first six months of 2009. The difference
between our consolidated effective income tax rate for the first six months of 2010 and the U.S. federal statutory rate of 35 percent was primarily attributable
to the change in our deferred tax asset valuation allowance (see Note 6). The difference between our consolidated effective income tax rate for the first six
months of 2009 and the U.S. federal statutory rate of 35 percent was primarily attributable to state income tax expense and other permanent items.

Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest in Subsidiary. Net loss attributable to nonconrolling interest in subsidiary totaled $0.1 million in the second
quarters of 2010 and 2009, and $0.2 million in the first six months of 2010 and 2009, related to the W Austin Hotel & Residences project (see Note 3).

CAPITAL RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

At June 30, 2010, we had $13.2 million in cash and cash equivalents, including $6.3 million associated with the W Austin Hotel & Residences project. We
also had $26.1 million outstanding and approximately $15.9 million in availability under our credit facility at June 30, 2010. We have concluded several
financing transactions, including an extension and modification of our revolving credit facility with Comerica (see “Credit Facility and Other Financing
Arrangements” and Note 5).

Comparison of Six-Months 2010 and 2009 Cash Flows
Cash used in operating activities increased to $30.8 million during the first six months of 2010, compared with $18.7 million during the first six months of
2009, primarily because of a $4.5 million increase in cash used in development of real estate properties, a $3.4 million decrease in MUD reimbursements, a
$1.4 million increase in deposits, and a $0.6 million decrease in proceeds from developed property sales. As stated previously, the continued weakness in the
U.S. real estate market has negatively affected sales of lots, and we expect this trend to continue in the near-term. Expenditures for purchases and
development
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of real estate properties for the first six months of 2010 and 2009 included development costs for properties held for sale, including the residential portion of
the W Austin Hotel & Residences project ($23.9 million in 2010 and $16.2 million in 2009), and the Barton Creek, Lantana and Circle C communities.
Capital expenditures for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project, including both residential and commercial leasing expenditures, are expected to
approximate $75 million for the remainder of 2010 and will be funded with borrowings under two loan agreements (see “Credit Facility and Other Financing
Arrangements”).

Cash used in investing activities totaled $26.7 million during the first six months of 2010 and $0.1 million during the first six months of 2009. Commercial
leasing development expenditures for the first six months of 2010 and 2009 included development costs for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project
totaling $26.4 million and $15.1 million, respectively. We contributed capital to Crestview Station of less than $0.1 million for the first six months of 2010
and $0.3 million for the first six months of 2009. We also received proceeds from matured U.S. treasury securities of $15.4 million in the first six months of
2009.

Cash provided by financing activities totaled $55.4 million in the first six months of 2010 and $35.2 million in the first six months of 2009. Noncontrolling
interest contributions from Canyon-Johnson for the W Austin Hotel & Residences project totaled $12.2 million in the first six months of 2010 and $23.0
million in the first six months of 2009. In the first six months of 2010, net borrowings from our revolving credit facility totaled $14.0 million, borrowings
from the Ford loan totaled $30.0 million and borrowings from the 5700 Slaughter term loan totaled $4.5 million, partly offset by financing costs of $1.1
million. Debt repayments on project and term loans totaled $4.2 million in 2010. Net borrowings from our revolving credit facility totaled $8.4 million and
borrowings from the Barton Creek Village term loan totaled $4.7 million in the first six months of 2009. We used $0.4 million in the first six months of 2009
to repurchase shares of our common stock on the open market.

In 2001, our Board of Directors approved an open market share purchase program for up to 0.7 million shares of our common stock. During the first six
months of 2010, there were no purchases under this program. A total of 161,145 shares remain available under this program as of June 30, 2010. Our modified
unsecured term loans prohibit common stock purchases while any of the loans are outstanding.

Credit Facility and Other Financing Arrangements
At June 30, 2010, we had total debt of $125.4 million, compared with $81.1 million at December 31, 2009. Our debt outstanding at June 30, 2010 consisted
of the following:

·  $26.1 million of borrowings outstanding, $3.0 million of letters of credit issued, and $15.9 million of availability under our credit facility with
Comerica. The credit facility includes a $35.0 million revolving loan under which $5.9 million is available and a $10.0 million term loan, all of
which is available.  We used the proceeds from these borrowings for general corporate purposes, including overhead and development costs. The
credit facility matures in May 2012 and is secured by assets at Barton Creek, Lantana and Circle C.

·  $36.0 million of borrowings outstanding under seven unsecured term loans, which include two $5.0 million loans, an $8.0 million loan, a $7.0
million loan, a $4.0 million loan and two $3.5 million loans.

·  $20.8 million of borrowings outstanding under the Lantana promissory note, which matures in January 2018 and is secured by our buildings at 7500
Rialto Boulevard.

·  $4.6 million of borrowings outstanding under a term loan, which matures in April 2014 and is secured by Barton Creek Village.

·  $3.4 million of borrowings outstanding under the Beal Bank loan, which matures in October 2014 and is secured by the assets in the W Austin Hotel
& Residences project.

·  $4.5 million of borrowings under a $5.4 million term loan, which matures in January 2015 and is secured by 5700 Slaughter.

·  $30.0 million of borrowings outstanding under the Ford loan agreement, which matures in March 2012 and is secured by a second lien on the W
Austin Hotel & Residences project assets.
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  Additionally, the Ford loan agreement provides for a profits interest in our joint venture with Canyon-Johnson (see Note 3).
 
The following table summarizes our debt maturities as of June 30, 2010 (in thousands):

 
Second-half

2010  2011  2012  2013  2014

  
 

Thereafter  Total  
Comerica Revolver $ - $ - $ 26,129 $ - $ - $ - $ 26,129 
FAAM Loans  -  9,000  3,500  15,000  8,500  -  36,000 
Lantana Promissory Note  -  -  -  -  -  20,833  20,833 
Barton Creek Village Loan  -  -  -  -  4,608  -  4,608 
Beal Bank Loan  -  -  -  -  3,374  -  3,374a

5700 Slaughter Loan  -  -  -  -  -  4,479  4,479 
Ford Loan  -  -  30,000  -  -  -  30,000 
Total $ - $ 9,000 $ 59,629 $ 15,000 $ 16,482 $ 25,312 $ 125,423 
                      

a.  Additional advances were made under the Beal Bank Loan in July 2010 totaling $16.8 million, resulting in a balance of $20.2 million at July 30, 2010.

See Note 5 for further discussion of debt transactions entered into during 2010.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD

Refer to Note 8 for discussion of a new accounting standard.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

Our discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements in which we discuss our expectations regarding future performance. Forward-looking
statements are all statements other than statements of historical facts, such as those statements regarding future reimbursements for infrastructure costs, future
events related to financing and regulatory matters, anticipated development plans and sales of land, units and lots, projected timeframes for development,
construction and completion of our projects, projected capital expenditures, liquidity and capital resources, anticipated results of our business strategy, and
other plans and objectives of management for future operations and activities.  The words “anticipates,” “may,” “can,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,”
“expects,” “projects,” “intends,” “likely,” “will,” “should,” “to be” and any similar expressions and/or statements that are not historical facts, in each case as
they relate to us or our management, are intended to identify those assertions as forward-looking statements.

In making any forward-looking statements, we believe that the expectations are based on reasonable assumptions. We caution readers that those statements
are not guarantees of future performance, and our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated, projected or assumed in the forward-looking
statements.  Important factors that can cause our actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements include changes in
economic and business conditions, business opportunities that may be presented to and/or pursued by us, the availability of financing, increases in
foreclosures and interest rates, the termination of sales contracts or letters of intent due to, among other factors, the failure of one or more closing conditions
or market changes, the failure to attract homebuilding customers for our developments, or their failure to satisfy their purchase commitments, the failure to
complete agreements with strategic partners and/or appropriately manage relationships with strategic partners going forward, a decrease in the demand for
real estate in the Austin, Texas market, competition from other real estate developers, increases in operating costs, including real estate taxes and the cost of
construction materials, changes in laws, regulations or the regulatory environment affecting the development of real estate and other factors described in
more detail under the heading “Risk Factors” in our 2009 Form 10-K.

Accuracy of the forward-looking statements depends on assumptions about events that change over time and is thus susceptible to periodic change based on
actual experience and new developments. We caution investors that we assume no obligation to update the forward-looking statements in this discussion and
analysis and we do not intend to update the forward-looking statements more frequently than quarterly.
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 Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
(a)           Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, with the participation of management, have
evaluated the effectiveness of our “disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of
1934) as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report on Form 10-Q. Based on their evaluation, they have concluded that our disclosure controls
and procedures are effective as of the end of the period covered by this report.

(b)           Changes in internal control. There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended June 30,
2010, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.
 
The following table sets forth shares of our common stock we repurchased during the three months ended June 30, 2010.

  (a) Total    (c) Total Number of  (d) Maximum Number
  Number  (b) Average  Shares Purchased as Part  of Shares That May
  of Shares  Price Paid  of Publicly Announced  Yet Be Purchased Under
Period  Purchased  Per Share  Plans or Programsa  the Plans or Programsa

April 1 to 30, 2010  - - - 161,145
May 1 to 31, 2010  - - - 161,145
June 1 to 30, 2010  - - - 161,145

Total  - - -  
         

a.  In February 2001, our Board of Directors approved an open market share purchase program for up to 0.7 million shares of our common stock. The
program does not have an expiration date. Our modified unsecured term loans prohibit common stock purchases while any of the loans are outstanding.

Item 5. Other Information.
On June 30, 2010, a Note Modification Agreement was entered into by and among CJUF II Stratus Block 21 LLC, as borrower, Stratus and Canyon-Johnson
Urban Fund II LP, as guarantors, and Beal Bank Nevada, as lender. The Note Modification Agreement increased the annual interest rate applicable to amounts
borrowed under the Beal Bank loan agreement from The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate, as it changes from time to time, plus 6¼ percent to The Wall Street
Journal Prime Rate, as it changes from time to time, plus 6¾ percent. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Item 6. Exhibits.
The exhibits to this report are listed in the Exhibit Index beginning on page E-1 hereof.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.

By: /s/ Erin D. Pickens
----------------------------------------

Erin D. Pickens
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
(authorized signatory and
Principal Financial Officer)

Date:                  August 16, 2010
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STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
EXHIBIT INDEX

      Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
Number

 
Exhibit Title

 Filed with this
Form 10-Q

 
Form  File No.  Date Filed

3.1  Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Stratus.    10-Q  000-19989  05/17/2004
           

3.2  Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Certificate of Incorporation of Stratus, dated May 14, 1998.

   10-Q  000-19989  05/17/2004

           
3.3  Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated

Certificate of Incorporation of Stratus, dated May 25, 2001.
   10-K  000-19989  03/22/2002

           
3.4  By-laws of Stratus, as amended as of November 6, 2007.    10-Q  000-19989  08/11/2008

           
10.1  Note Modification Agreement by and among CJUF II Stratus

Properties Inc., Stratus, Canyon-Johnson Urban Fund II LP and
Beal Bank Nevada effective as of June 30, 2010.

 X       

           
31.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule

13a-14(a)/15d-14(a).
 X       

           
31.2  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-

14(a)/15d-14(a).
 X       

           
32.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18

U.S.C. Section 1350.
 X       

           
32.2  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350.
 X       

_______________________
Note:  Certain instruments with respect to long-term debt of Stratus have not been filed as exhibits to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q since the total
amount of securities authorized under any such instrument does not exceed 10 percent of the total assets of Stratus and its subsidiaries on a consolidated
basis. Stratus agrees to furnish a copy of each such instrument upon request of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Exhibit 10.1

 
NOTE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

 
THIS NOTE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of the 30th day of June, 2010 by and among

CJUF II STRATUS BLOCK 21 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), STRATUS PROPERTIES INC., a Delaware corporation and
CANYON-JOHNSON URBAN FUND II LP, a Delaware limited partnership (individually and collectively, the "Guarantors"), and BEAL BANK NEVADA, a
Nevada thrift (the "Lender").
 

W I T N E S S E T H:
 

A. Lender has agreed to make a loan to the Borrower (the "Loan"), which Loan is evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note
(the "Note"), dated October 21, 2009, in the stated principal amount of $120,000,000.00, executed and delivered by the Borrower and payable to the order of
the Lender.
 

B. The Loan is being made pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Construction Loan Agreement, dated October 21, 2009, by and between
the Borrower and the Lender (the "Loan Agreement").
 

C. The Guarantors have guaranteed the obligations of the Borrower with regard to the Loan pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty
Agreement, dated October 21, 2009, executed by the Guarantors for the benefit of the Lender.
 

D. The Loan Agreement contemplates that the Borrower will enter into a Management Agreement with Live Nation Worldwide, Inc. ("Live Nation")
to manage the Venue, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement.  The Borrower has requested that the Lender agree that the Borrower (i) is not obligated
to enter into such a Management Agreement with Live Nation and (ii) instead may manage the Venue itself, with a number of entities, including Live Nation,
being allowed to book events at the Venue.  The Lender has agreed with such request of the Borrower provided the Note is modified as provided herein.
 

NOW, THEREFORE , for and in consideration of the sum of Ten & No/100 Dollars ($10.00), the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed by each of the parties
hereto, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
 

1.           The Note is hereby modified as follows: subsection 1(b) of the Note is amended to be and read as follows "(b) "Base Rate" shall mean the per
annum rate equal to The Wall Street Journal Prime Rate, as it changes from time to time, plus six and three-quarters percent    (6 ¾%)."
 

2.           The Lender agrees that the Borrower is not obligated to enter into a Management Agreement with Live Nation to manage the Venue. The
Borrower may manage the Venue "in-house", however any agreements the Borrower enters into with regard to the management, use and/or operation of the
Venue, including, without limitation, the Block 21 Master Agreement with Capital of Texas Public Telecommunications Council (the "Master Agreement"),
which is
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still required as a Venue Document, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement, (i) are subject to the review and approval of the Lender, as provided in the
Loan Agreement, and (ii) will be considered Venue Documents.  Accordingly, neither an agreement with Live Nation nor any other agreements for the
management of the Venue will be a requirement for Full Loan Opening under the Loan Agreement; however, the delivery to the Lender of a fully executed
and effective Master Agreement, in form and on terms acceptable to the Lender as required by the Loan Agreement is still a condition to Full Loan Opening.
 

3.           AS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THE LENDER TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THE BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, HEIRS, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND CONSTITUENTS
(WHETHER OR NOT A PARTY HERETO) (THE BORROWER, THE GUARANTORS AND SUCH SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, HEIRS, LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES AND CONSTITUENTS BEING REFERRED TO HEREIN COLLECTIVELY AND INDIVIDUALLY, AS "OBLIGORS, ET AL."),
HEREBY FULLY, FINALLY AND COMPLETELY RELEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE THE LENDER, AND ITS SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS,
AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, PARENTS, OFFICERS, SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, ATTORNEYS AND AGENTS, PAST, PRESENT
AND FUTURE, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, PREDECESSORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (COLLECTIVELY AND INDIVIDUALLY, "LENDER,
ET AL.") OF AND FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, CONTROVERSIES, DISPUTES, LIABILITIES, OBLIGATIONS, DEMANDS, DAMAGES, EXPENSES
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES), DEBTS, LIENS, ACTIONS AND CAUSES OF ACTION OF ANY AND
EVERY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY THEREOF RELATING TO THE LOAN, AND WAIVE AND RELEASE
ANY DEFENSE, RIGHT OF COUNTERCLAIM, RIGHT OF SET-OFF OR DEDUCTION TO THE PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED BY
THE NOTE AND/OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT WHICH OBLIGORS, ET AL. NOW HAVE OR MAY CLAIM TO HAVE AGAINST LENDER, ET AL.,
OR ANY THEREOF, ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH OR RELATING TO ANY AND ALL ACTS, OMISSIONS OR EVENTS OCCURRING PRIOR
TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT.
 

THE BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE, REPRESENT AND WARRANT TO THE LENDER THAT THEY
AGREE TO ASSUME THE RISK OF ANY AND ALL UNKNOWN, UNANTICIPATED OR MISUNDERSTOOD DEFENSES AND CLAIMS WHICH ARE
RELEASED BY THE PROVISIONS HEREOF IN FAVOR OF LENDER, ET AL., AND WAIVE AND RELEASE ALL RIGHTS AND BENEFITS WHICH THEY
MIGHT OTHERWISE HAVE UNDER ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAW OR STATUTE WITH REGARD TO THE RELEASE OF SUCH UNKNOWN,
UNANTICIPATED OR MISUNDERSTOOD DEFENSES OR CLAIMS, INCLUDING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 OF THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL
CODE OR ANY SIMILAR LAW, WHICH PROVIDES: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT
KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
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KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."
 

THE BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THEY HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD EACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS RELEASE. THE BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT THIS RELEASE CONSTITUTES A GENERAL RELEASE,
AND THAT THEY HAVE IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES. THE BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS UNDERSTAND AND CONFIRM THAT
THEY ARE HEREBY RELEASING ANY AND ALL RELEASED CLAIMS THAT EITHER MAY INDIVIDUALLY HAVE AS OF THE DATE HEREOF.  THE
BORROWER AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THEY HAVE HAD A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN A
LAWYER'S ADVICE CONCERNING THE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES OF THIS RELEASE AND WAIVER.
 

4.           As an additional material inducement to the Lender to enter into this Agreement, the Borrower and the Guarantors hereby represent and
warrant to the Lender that:
 

(a)  The Loan Documents, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement, as such Loan Documents are modified hereby, are in full force and
effect, and neither the Borrower nor either Guarantor has any defense, counterclaim or offset to the Loan or any of the Loan Documents, as
modified hereby;

 
(b)  The representations and warranties of the Borrower and the Guarantors set forth in the Loan Documents are true and correct in all material

respects as of the date hereof and are hereby reaffirmed as if such representations and warranties had been made on the date hereof and shall
continue in full force and effect; and

 
(c)  This Agreement and the Loan Documents constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower and the Guarantors,

enforceable against the Borrower  and the Guarantors in accordance with the terms hereof and thereof.
 
The representations and warranties of the Borrower and the Guarantors contained in this Agreement and in the Loan Documents shall survive the
consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
 

5.           In addition to the documents, instruments and acts described in this Agreement and which are to be executed and/or delivered and/or taken
pursuant to this Agreement, the Borrower and the Guarantors agree to execute and/or deliver from time to time upon request by the Lender such other
documents and instruments, and take such other action, as the Lender may request or require to more fully and completely evidence and carry out the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Lender on demand for all costs and expenses incurred by the Lender with
regard to the modification of the Note effected by this Agreement, including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees and related costs.  Concurrently with the
Borrower's execution and delivery hereof, the Borrower is delivering to the Lender resolutions of the governing bodies of Borrower and each Guarantor
authorizing the
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execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower and the Guarantors.  Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this
Agreement, the Borrower, the Guarantors and the Lender are entering into a letter agreement by which they each approve a new Budget, as such term is
defined in the Loan Agreement.  Such new Budget does not require an increase in the maximum principal amount of the Loan.
 

6.           The Borrower and the Guarantors affirm, confirm, ratify, renew and extend the debts, duties, obligations, liabilities, rights, titles, security
interests, liens, powers and privileges created or arising by virtue of the Loan Documents, as modified hereby, until all of the indebtedness and obligations
relating to the Loan have been paid and performed in full.  The Borrower and the Guarantors confirm that Lender has not released, forgiven, discharged,
impaired, waived or relinquished, and does not hereby release, forgive, discharge, impair, waive or relinquish any rights, titles, interests, liens, security
interests, collateral, parties, remedies or any other matter with respect to the Loan, or any of the Loan Documents, but rather the Lender is expressly retaining
and reserving the same to their fullest extent.
 

7.           This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.  Nothing
contained in this Section shall act to amend or modify any of the provisions of the Loan Documents which restrict or prohibit assignment or transfer.
 

8.           Neither this Agreement nor any provision of the Loan Documents may be waived, modified or amended, except by an instrument in writing
signed by the party against which the enforcement of such waiver, modification or amendment is sought, and then only to the extent set forth in such
instrument.
 

9.           THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER DOCUMENTS ENTERED INTO WITH REGARD TO THE LOAN REPRESENT THE FINAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT
ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.  THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS AMONG THE PARTIES.
 

10.           This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts.
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BORROWER:
 

CJUF II STRATUS BLOCK 21 LLC,
     By:                Stratus Block 21 Investments, L.P.,
Manager

 By: Stratus Block 21 Investments GP, L.L.C.,
General Partner

 
By:        /s/ Erin D. Pickens                                         
Name:   Erin D. Pickens
Title:     Senior Vice President

 

 
 

       By:              CJUF II Block 21 Member, LLC,
  Member

 By: Canyon-Johnson Urban Fund II, L.P.,
             Member

 
By:        Canyon-Johnson Realty Advisors II, LLC,
 General Partner

 
By:       /s/ K. Robert Turner                                           
Name:  K. Robert Turner
Title:    Managing Partner
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GUARANTORS:

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.

By:       /s/ Erin D. Pickens
Name:  Erin D. Pickens
Title:    Senior Vice President

CANYON-JOHNSON URBAN FUND II, LP
By:  Canyon-Johnson Realty Advisors II, LLC,
          General Partner

By:      /s/ K. Robert Turner
    Name:  K. Robert Turner
    Title:    Managing Partner

LENDER:

BEAL BANK NEVADA

By:       /s/ David C. Meek                                                      
Name:  David C. Meek
Title:    Authorized Signatory
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STATE OF TEXAS                                                           §
     §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS                                                      §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 day of June, 2010, by Erin D. Pickens, the Senior Vice President of Stratus Block 21
Investments GP, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, General Partner of Stratus Block 21 Investments, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, Manager of
CJUF II Stratus Block 21 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), on behalf of the Borrower.

                                                                                /s/ Carol A. Fahs
Notary Public

Carol A. Fahs
Printed Name

My Commission Expires: 4/8/14

STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                               §
     §
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES                                          §

On the 28 day of June, in the year 2010, before me, Zoe Loomis Mann, Notary Public, personally appeared K. Robert Turner, who proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

/s/ Zoe Loomis Mann
Signature of Notary Public
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STATE OF TEXAS                                                           §
             §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS                                                      §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 day of June, 2010, by Erin D. Pickens, the SR. VP of Stratus Properties Inc. He or she is
personally known to me or has produced a driver's license as identification.

/s/ Carol A. Fahs
Notary Public

Carol A. Fahs
Printed Name

My Commission Expires: 4/8/14

STATE OF TEXAS                                                          §
                            §
COUNTY OF COLLIN                                                     §

Before me, on this 1st day of July, 2010, personally appeared David C. Meek, Authorized Signatory of BEAL BANK NEVADA, a Nevada thrift,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

/s/ Elizabeth M. Cowan
Notary Public
My Commission expires: 4-29-12
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Exhibit 31.1
Certification

I, William H. Armstrong III, certify that:

1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Stratus Properties Inc.;

2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of  the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Dated:  August 16, 2010

 By:  /s/ William H. Armstrong III
William H. Armstrong III
Chairman of the Board,
President & Chief Executive Officer

 
 



 



Exhibit 31.2
Certification

I, Erin D. Pickens, certify that:

1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Stratus Properties Inc.;

2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of  the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Dated:  August 16, 2010

By:  /s/ Erin D. Pickens
Erin D. Pickens
Senior Vice President &
Chief Financial Officer

 
 



 



Exhibit 32.1

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
(Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Stratus Properties Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ending June 30, 2010, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), William H. Armstrong III, as Chairman of the Board, President & Chief Executive
Officer of the Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of
his knowledge:

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Dated:  August 16, 2010

By:  /s/ William H. Armstrong III
William H. Armstrong III
Chairman of the Board,
President & Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

This certification shall not be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of § 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
 
 

 



 



Exhibit 32.2

Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
(Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Stratus Properties Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ending June 30, 2010, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), Erin D. Pickens, as Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of her knowledge:

(1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Dated: August 16, 2010
 

By:  /s/ Erin D. Pickens
Erin D. Pickens
Senior Vice President &
Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

This certification shall not be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of § 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
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